:%%,4%#@244#20+%),',2*0)=#M7%0#<2,-#20&3%')%.#.3*(6-,#3%)2),'0&%#.(%#,*#,-%#BCD#
+%3,242E',2*0#%++%&,#'0.#20&3%')%.#53%&252,',2*09#,-%)%#+'&,*3)#<244#0*,#53%&4(.%#
.21202)-206#520%#+*3%),#'3%'N#)&3(:#<.4'0.#'0.#63'))#4'0.#3%54'&%)#-2),*32&'4#520%#
),'0.)#(0.%3#&*0.2,2*0)#*+#20&3%')%.#.2),(3:'0&%)#)(&-#')#<24.+23%#'0.#5%32*.2&#
:%%,4%#20+%),',2*0)=#L%#%),21',%#,-',#&*0,3'&,2*0#',#!OP#:/#DHDH9#GHP#:/#DHQH#'0.#
RHP#:/#DH"H=#L%#3*(6-4/#%),21',%#,-2)#'00('4#:%%,4%#&*),#3%.(&,2*0#.(%#,*#3'06%#
&*0,3'&,2*0#',#J!"#12442*0#:/#DHDH9#JGR#12442*0#:/#DHQH9#'0.#JSD#12442*0#:/#DH"H=##
#

!"#

#
#
Figure 6. Climate warming may diminish pine beetle outbreaks, while an increase in precipitation
may increase outbreaks (Williams & Liebhold 2002). Map 1 represents historical temperature
conditions, and maps 2, 3 and 4 represent a 2, 4, and 8 degree Celsius warming respectively. Map 5
represents historical temperature and a 0.5mm/day decrease in precipitation, and Map 6 represents
historical temperature and 0.5 mm/day precipitation increase, demonstrating greater outbreak area
driven primarily by increased precipitation.
!

Table 2.5. Beetle Damage Costs Based on Scenario Two Assumption (areas covered
by pine forests will contract by 15% by 2020, 30% by 2040, and 60% by 2080).
Year Ponderosa

Pine Acres
Lost per

year

Lost
Value

(millions)

Lodgepole
Pine Acres
Lost per

year

Lost
Value

(millions)

Total
(millions)

!"#$%&''$

()*++*&,'-$

Historical
(2000-
2009)

100,000 $100  200,000 $20  $120  $%##

2020 85,000  $85 170,000 $17  $102  $&'!##
2040 70,000 $70  140,000 $14  $84  $(')##
2080 40,000 $40  80,000 $8  $48  $)'(##

#

!#

*#

&#

)#

(

%

!"#

!"#"$%&'()*+,-%./+((0%1)'+(*2(3%4((56(%7,66%,89*'52%3:(%5-%3+-:;/5"%

$%&'()*+#,-)&&#(../0&.#12!#3&)4*5*6(4*+'#('7#8)&%*8*4(4*+'#*'%)&(.&.#9*55#8)+:*7&#
.+0&#:*;+)#4+#:/5'&)(<5&#8*'&#.4('7.=#('7#5*0*4#4-&*)#%+'4)(%4*+'>#?#%+0<*'(4*+'#+3#
*'%)&(.&7#4&08&)(4/)&#('7#8&).*.4&'4#8&)*+7.#+3#7)+/;-4=#<+4-#%5*0(4*%#3(%4+).#
3(:+)(<5&#4+#<&&45&#8+8/5(4*+'.=#9*55#.4)&..#8*'&#.4('7.#('7#*'%)&(.&#4-&#:*)/5&'%&#
('7#3)&@/&'%A#+3#<&&45&#(44(%B.>#C&)*+7.#+3#*'%)&(.&7#8)&%*8*4(4*+'=#*'4&))/84&7#<A#
8&)*+7.#+3#7)+/;-4=#9*55#0(*'4(*'#8*'&#.4('7#-(<*4(4#()&(#</4#./<D&%4#4-&0#4+#8&)*+7.#
+3#-*;-#:/5'&)(<*5*4A>#E'7&)#4-*.#.%&'()*+#9&#%('#(../0&#.+0&#5*B&5*-++7#4-(4#8*'&#
<&&45&.#9*55#D/08#4+#+4-&)#.8&%*&.=#*'%5/7*';#F+/;5(.G3*)>#,-&)&#*.#.+0&#('&%7+4(5#
&:*7&'%&#4-(4#4-*.#*.#(5)&(7A#-(88&'*';=#</4#4-*.#*.#'+4#(../0&7#*'#$%&'()*+.#2'&#
('7#,9+>#H&./54*';#&%+'+0*%#5+..&.#9*55#&.%(5(4&#+:&)#4-&#'&I4#%&'4/)A=#('7#9(4&)#
7&3*%*4#*'#4-&#&(.4&)'#8*'&#3+)&.4#)&;*+'#9*55#<&#4-&#8)*0()A#7)*:&)>#J+9&:&)=#4-&#
.4/7*&.#%*4&7#(<+:&#<A#1())+5#&4#(5>=#K*55*(0.#('7#L*&<-+57=#('7#L*44&55#&4#(5>#./;;&.4#
4-*.#.%&'()*+#*.#-*;-5A#/'%&)4(*'>#

Table 2.6. Water Deficit Shifts with the Business as Usual Model Projections

(as used by Littell et al. 2009).
Year Mean Water Deficit

(mm)
% Change from 2000-

2003
Historical (2000-2003) 96 --
2020 142 148%
2040 177 184%
2080 209 217%

#

Table 2.7. Beetle Damage Costs Based on Scenario Three Assumption of Water Deficit
as Driver of Increasing Levels of Infestation.

Year Ponderosa
acres lost
to beetle

kill

Ponderosa
$ lost to

beetle kill
(millions)

Lodgepole
acres lost
to beetle

kill

Lodgepole
$ lost to

beetle kill
(millions)

Incremental
Increase
(millions)

Tax Loss
(millions)

Historical
(2000-2009)

100,000 $100  200,000 $20   $6

2020 148,000 $148  296,000 $29.6  $57.6  $8.9
2040 177,000 $177  354,000 $35.4  $92.4  $10.6
2080 209,000 $209  418,000 $41.8  $130.8  $12.5

!"#"#%&'()*+,-%<-:+0%=-84,)*5,-)%->%?*);(%&/,>5%*)3%@+-:;/5%&5+(22"%%